

CAPITAL CASE

No. 24A242

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2024

PAUL DAVID STOREY,
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Keith S. Hampton*
State Bar No. 08873230
Attorney at Law
600 West 9th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
512-476-8484 (office)
(512) 762-6170 (cell)
keithshampton@gmail.com
Counsel of Record

Michael Logan Ware*
State Bar No. 20864200
Attorney at Law
300 Burnett Street
Suite 160
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817-338-4100 (office)
817-698-0000 (fax)
ware@mikewarelaw.com

*Member, United States Supreme Court Bar

**** CAPITAL CASE ****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Prior Proceedings	4
B. Procedural History	4
C. Pertinent Facts and How the Issues Were Raised and Decided	9
i. Although the parents of the murder victim strongly and consistently opposed the prosecution’s pursuit of the death penalty against Mr. Storey, the prosecutors instead asserted to the jury that the parents in fact <i>supported</i> his execution, a false claim that was intended to win and did win them the death sentence for Mr. Storey.	9
ii. The prosecutors successfully hid their lie to the jury from the district court and all lawyers, including fellow prosecutors, both before the jury trial and throughout all subsequent proceedings.	9
iii. Subsequent writ proceedings culminated with the district court’s clear and unequivocal	

recommendations for relief based on overwhelming evidence that the prosecutors suppressed evidence and lied to the jury in violation of the 14th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and rendered the death sentence unreliable in violation of the 8th and 14th Amendments. 12

iv. In a 6-3 decision and later, a 5-4 decision, the TCCA rejected the state district court’s findings and recommendation based on a new procedural rule for proving diligence requiring direct testimony of habeas counsel, notwithstanding habeas counsel’s death. 15

v. The State confessed that it won a death sentence by violating this Court’s decisions in *Alcorta v. Texas*, 355 U.S. 28 (1957), *Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), *Miller v. Pate*, 386 U.S. 1 (1967), *Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972), and *Caldwell v. Mississippi*, 472 U.S. 320 (1985), but the TCCA without explanation ignored the State’s misconduct and its confession of its own misconduct.. . . . 18

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 20

I. The State confessed that its prosecutors won Mr. Storey’s death sentence by secreting material and favorable defensive evidence and by lying to the jury, but the TCCA gave the State’s confession and its waiver of the procedural bar no weight and thereby prevented the State from rectifying its own misconduct.. . . . 20

II. The state procedural bar was rendered moot by the State’s agreement that habeas counsel was in fact diligent and did not know the Cherrys’ opposition to Mr. Storey’s execution. 25

III. The state-law grounds are neither adequate nor independent to support the TCCA’s judgment 29

A. The TCCA’s judgment did not rest on an adequate state-law ground. 31

B. The TCCA’s judgment was not independent of federal law 34

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX (in chronological order):

Appendix A. The state district court’s findings of fact, conclusions of law and recommendations for relief, filed May 8, 2018.

Appendix B. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ (TCCA) per curiam dismissal of petitioner’s subsequent petition for writ of habeas corpus, *Ex parte Storey*, 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex.Crim.App 2019) and dissenting opinions.

Appendix C. Storey’s *Suggestion for Reconsideration* on the TCCA’s Own Initiative, filed October 16, 2019.

Appendix D. The TCCA’s denial of Storey’s *Suggestion for Reconsideration* on the TCCA’s Own Initiative, November 6, 2019 (four judges dissenting).

Appendix E. *State’s Motion for the Court to Reconsider the Denial of Applicant’s Subsequent Writ on its Own Initiative* and *State’s Brief in Support*, filed August 17, 2022.

Appendix F. The TCCA’s order of June 28, 2023 for briefing for reconsideration of Storey’s subsequent writ application.

Appendix G. *Applicant's Briefing On the Issues and Queries Identified in this Court's Order Of June 28, 2023*, filed August 28, 2023.

Appendix H. The TCCA' denial of the State's motion/suggestion for reconsideration of Storey's subsequent writ application, June 19, 2024 (three judges dissenting).

Appendix I. *Storey v. Lumpkin*, 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022)(Statement of Sotomayer).

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	20
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).	17
<i>Barr v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	31; 32
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	20-21; 29
<i>Connolly v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 738 (Tex.Crim.App. 1999).	27
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).	23
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	33
<i>Elec. Reliability Council of Tex., Inc. v. Panda Power Generation Infrastructure Fund, LLC</i> , 619 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2021)	28
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023)	24
<i>Ex parte Garcia</i> , 353 S.W.3d 785 (Tex.Crim.App. 2011).	31
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex.Crim.App. 2019)	4
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 770 S.W.2d 816 (Tex.Crim.App. 1989)	30
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	34
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).	32
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	20

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 843 S.W.2d 34 (Tex.Crim.App. 1992)	27
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	33
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	36
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	31
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	24
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	33
<i>Petetan v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 321 (Tex.Crim.App. 2021)	28
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806, 814-15 (1945)	35
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	14; 26
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).	23

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, §5(e).	2; 25
